
 
 

 

Celia B. O’Brien 
Assistant General Counsel and Director 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: 781-907-2153celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com www.nationalgrid.com

 
March 1, 2019 
 

VIA HAND DELIVERY AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard  
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE: Docket 4770 – Application of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National 

Grid for Approval of a Change in Electric and Gas Base Distribution Rates  
            Excess Deferred Income Tax True-Up – Supplemental Compliance Filing 

 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

On behalf of National Grid, I enclose for filing with the Public Utilities Commission 
(PUC) one original and nine copies of the Company’s excess accumulated deferred income tax 
(ADIT) true up filing for the PUC’s review and approval, in compliance with Article II, Section 
C.22.a. (Section 22.a.) of the Amended Settlement Agreement approved by the PUC on  
August 24, 2018, in the above-referenced docket (Amended Settlement Agreement).   

 
Specifically, this filing includes (1) a reconciliation of the impact of the actual excess 

ADIT amortization with the high-level estimates of excess ADIT amortization in the amounts of 
$5.1 million and $2.0 million for Narragansett Electric and Narragansett Gas, respectively, 
included in the Company’s August 16, 2018 compliance filing in the above-referenced docket 
and (2) a determination of the final revenue requirements for Narragansett Electric and 
Narragansett Gas effective September 1, 2018.  From these supplemental revenue requirements, 
the Company has calculated the difference between the revenue requirements it began recovering 
September 1, 2018, and the supplemental revenue requirements in this supplemental compliance 
filing in Docket No. 4770 (Deferred Tax Differential).  This filing also addresses the ratemaking 
treatment of the Deferred Tax Differential for Narragansett Electric and Narragansett Gas.   

 
To support the Company’s excess ADIT true-up, this filing includes the pre-filed joint 

direct testimony of Company Witnesses Pamela D. Bushmich, Melissa A. Little, Michael J. Pini, 
and Robin E. Pieri.  Ms. Bushmich sponsors the calculation of the updated amounts of excess 
ADIT and the associated amortization and discusses the reasons for the differences in these 
amounts from what was included in the Narragansett Electric and Narragansett Gas revenue 
requirements in the Company’s August 16, 2018 Compliance Filing in Docket No. 4770 
approved by the PUC on August 24, 2018 (Compliance Filing).  Ms. Little sponsors the 
calculation of the updated revenue requirements for Narragansett Electric and Narragansett Gas, 
the difference in the revenue requirements from those included in the Compliance Filing and 
discusses what changed in the respective revenue requirements as a result of the true-up of 
excess ADIT.  Ms. Pieri and Mr. Pini sponsor the proposal regarding the ratemaking treatment of  
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the change in the revenue requirements for Rate Year 1, Rate Year 2, and Rate Year 3, including 
proposed base distribution rates and bill impacts for Rate Year 2 and Rate Year 3, and proposed 
tariff revisions for Narragansett Electric and Narragansett Gas, respectively.    

 
The following is an overview of the highlights by topic of this supplemental compliance 

filing as discussed in the Company’s joint pre-filed direct testimony: 
 

Excess Accumulated Deferred Income Tax True-up 
 
 The main differences from the Compliance Filing relate to plant differences for the 

repair deduction and bonus depreciation offset by an increase to net operating loss 
(NOL). 

 
 The Company’s property-related protected excess ADIT has been amortized in 

accordance with the Average Rate Assumption Method (ARAM).  Property-related 
unprotected excess ADIT has been amortized over 30 years as discussed in Section 
22.a. of the Amended Settlement Agreement.  All other unprotected excess ADIT has 
been amortized over 10 years as discussed in Section 22.a. of the Amended 
Settlement Agreement. 

 
Updated Revenue Requirements 

 
 The updated excess ADIT results in increases to the Narragansett Electric revenue 

requirements of $1.8 million in Rate Year 1, $1.5 million in Rate Year 2, and $1.2 
million in Rate Year 3 compared to the Narragansett Electric revenue requirements 
included in the Compliance Filing.  The updated excess ADIT results in decreases to 
the Narragansett Gas revenue requirements of $0.4 million in Rate Year 1, $0.4 
million in Rate Year 2, and $0.5 million in Rate Year 3 compared to the revenue 
requirements included in the Compliance Filing. 
 

 For Narragansett Electric, the total revised revenue requirements (1) excluding Power 
Sector Transformation (PST) (also referred to as base case) are $292.9 million in Rate 
Year 1, $296.5 million in Rate Year 2, and $298.8 million in Rate Year 3; and (2) 
including PST are $295.0 million in Rate Year 1, $305.2 million in Rate Year 2, and 
$309.2 million in Rate Year 3 (Supplemental Compliance Attachment 1, Page 1).   
 

 For Narragansett Gas, the total revised revenue requirements (1) excluding PST (base 
case) are $218.2 million in Rate Year 1, $223.9 million in Rate Year 2, and $227.2 
million in Rate Year 3; and (2) including PST are $218.2 million in Rate Year 1, 
$225.8 million in Rate Year 2, and $229.8 million in Rate Year 3 (Supplemental 
Compliance Attachment 1, Page 1). 
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 Supplemental Compliance Attachment 2 includes only the revenue requirement 
Schedules that have been created or revised subsequent to the Compliance Filing to 
reflect the updated amortization of excess ADIT as calculated in Supplemental 
Attachment 31.  Revisions are highlighted in green. 

 
Rate Proposals on Updated Revenue Requirements 

 
This filing also includes the following rate proposals: 
 
 To update distribution revenue targets for the Narragansett Electric and Narragansett 

Gas for Rate Year 1, Rate Year 2, and Rate Year 3. 
 

 To recover the incremental Rate Year 1 Narragansett Electric distribution revenue of 
approximately $1.8 million through Narragansett Electric’s Revenue Decoupling 
Mechanism. 
 

 To credit the decrease in Rate Year 1 Narragansett Gas distribution revenue of 
approximately $0.4 million through a new factor in Narragansett Gas’s Distribution 
Adjustment Charge effective November 1, 2019. 
 

 To update Rate Year 2 and Rate Year 3 base distribution rates for Narragansett 
Electric and Narragansett Gas. 

 
Bill Impacts 

 
For Narragansett Electric, the updated monthly bill increases in Rate Year 2 for a 

residential customer on Standard Offer Service and using 500 kWh per month is $1.17, or 1.1 
percent, and in Rate Year 3 is $0.41, or 0.4 percent.  This compares to the increases presented in 
the Compliance Filing for Rate Year 2 of $1.03, or 0.9 percent, and for Rate Year 3 of $0.44, or 
0.4 percent (Supplemental Compliance Attachment 10). 

 
For Narragansett Gas, the updated annual bill increases for a residential heating customer 

using 845 therms per year in Rate Year 2 is $21.73, or 1.8 percent, and in Rate Year 3 is $11.77, 
or 1.0 percent.  This compares to the increases presented in the Compliance Filing for Rate Year 
2 of $23.01, or 1.9 percent, and for Rate Year 3 of $11.94, or 1.0 percent (Supplemental 
Compliance Attachment 17). 

 
Proposed Narragansett Electric Tariff Revisions 

 
The Company proposes the following revisions to Narragansett Electric’s Revenue 

Decoupling Mechanism (RDM) Provision, RIPUC No. 2218 (canceling RIPUC No. 2201),  
Sheet 2 of 3: 

 
 To state the amount that it will reflect in its RDM reconciliation for the Rate Year 1 

increase in the next scheduled RDM reconciliation filing following the PUC’s 
decision on this filing. 
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 To revise the RDM Provision to reflect the Settlement Agreement among the 

Company, the Division of Public Utilities and Carriers, the Office of Energy 
Resources, and the State of Rhode Island Office of Lieutenant Governor Daniel J. 
McKee filed with the PUC on January 24, 2019, and pending a PUC ruling in Docket 
No. 4808 (the Docket No. 4808 Settlement). 

 
The appropriate tariff pages marked to identify the revisions to the tariff currently in 

effect are contained in this filing as Supplemental Compliance Attachment 13. 
 

Proposed Narragansett Gas Tariff Revisions 
 
The Company also proposes the following revisions to Narragansett Gas’s tariff, RIPUC 

NG-GAS No. 101:  
 
 To include a proposed new DAC component that would credit to customers (1) the 

credit for the impact from the reduction in the Rate Year 1 revenue requirement, and 
(2) the credit associated with the Docket No. 4808 Settlement Agreement: 
 
o Section 3, Schedule A, Sheets 1, 2, 3, 9, and 10. 
 

 To reflects the base distribution rates for Rate Year 2 and Rate Year 3 that are 
proposed in this filing: 

 
o Section 4, Schedule A, Sheet 1; 
o Section 4, Schedule B, Sheet 1; 
o Section 4, Schedule C, Sheet 1; 
o Section 4, Schedule D, Sheet 1; 
o Section 5, Schedule A, Sheet 1; 
o Section 5, Schedule B, Sheets 1 and 2; 
o Section 5, Schedule C, Sheet 2; 
o Section 5, Schedule D, Sheet 2; 
o Section 5, Schedule E, Sheet 2; and 
o Section 5, Schedule F, Sheet 2. 

 
The appropriate tariff pages marked to identify the additions to the tariff currently in 

effect are contained in this filing as Supplemental Compliance Attachment 19. 
 
To reduce the volume of paper submitted with this filing, the Company is not submitting 

a clean version of the tariff at this time (and not including compliance filing schedules that did 
not change from the Compliance Filing filed on August 16, 2018).  Instead, the Company will 
file the clean version of the tariff as a compliance filing following the PUC’s ruling on this filing. 
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Thank you for your attention to this transmittal.  If you have any questions, please contact 
me at 781-907-2153.  

 
Very truly yours, 
 

 
 
Celia B. O’Brien 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket 4770 Service List 
 Jonathan Schrag, Division 

John Bell, Division 
Al Mancini, Division   
Leo Wold, Esq. 
Christy Hetherington, Esq.  



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and any materials accompanying this certificate was 
electronically transmitted to the individuals listed below.   
 
The paper copies of this filing are being hand delivered to the Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
and to the Rhode Island Division of Public Utilities and Carriers. 
 

 
___________________________________   March 1, 2019  
Joanne M. Scanlon      Date                                 
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National Grid  
Celia O’Brien, Esq.  
Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com; 781-907-2153 
401-784-7288 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jennifer.hutchinson@nationalgrid.com; 
Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com;
Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com; 
Bill.Malee@nationalgrid.com;
Melissa.little@nationalgrid.com; 
William.richer@nationalgrid.com; 
Theresa.burns@nationalgrid.com; 
Ann.leary@nationalgrid.com;
Scott.mccabe@nationalgrid.com; 
Najat.coye@nationalgrid.com;
kayte.o'neill2@nationalgrid.com; 
kate.grant2@nationalgrid.com;
Mary.coleman@nationalgrid.com; 
Timothy.roughan@nationalgrid.com; 

Adam Ramos, Esq. 
Hinckley Allen  
Hinckley Allen  
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI 02903-2319  
 

aramos@hinckleyallen.com;    401-457-5164 

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Leo Wold, Esq.  
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

Lwold@riag.ri.gov;  404-274-4400 

Jmunoz@riag.ri.gov; 

Dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 

Jonathan Schrag, Deputy Administrator 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 

Jonathan.Schrag@dpuc.ri.gov; 401-780-2140 
Macky.McCleary@dpuc.ri.gov; 
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;



Warwick, RI 02888 Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov; 
Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Tim Woolf 
Jennifer Kallay 
Synapse Energy Economics 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com;  617-661-3248 

jkallay@synapse-energy.com;  
mwhited@synapse-energy.com; 
jhall@synapse-energy.com; 

David Effron 
Berkshire Consulting 
12 Pond Path 
North Hampton, NH 03862-2243 

Djeffron@aol.com; 
 

603-964-6526 

Bruce Oliver 
Tim Oliver 
Revilo Hill Associates 
7103 Laketree Drive 
Fairfax Station, VA 22039 

Boliver.rha@verizon.net;   703-569-6480 

tim.b.oliver@gmail.com;  
 

Matt Kahal 
1108 Pheasant Crossing 
Charlottesville, VA 22901 

mkahal@exeterassociates.com; 434-964-0604 

Ronald Gerwatowski 
 
Nicole Rohr 

gerwat@verizon.net; 508-259-7963 
Ronald.Gerwatowski@dpuc.ri.gov; 
nrohr443@g.rwu.edu; 
 

M. Ballaban 
LaCapra Associates 

mballaban@daymarkea.com; 
 

 

T. Bennett 
S. Bobo 
Daymark Energy Advisors 

tbennett@daymarkea.com;  
sbobo@daymarkea.com; 

William Dunkel and Associates 
8625 Farmington Cemetery Road 
Pleasant Plains, IL  62677 
 

WilliamDunkel@consultant.com; 
 

217-626-1934 
 

RoxieMcCullar@consultant.com; 
 

Gregory L. Booth, PE, PLS 
Linda Kushner 
PowerServices, Inc. 
1616 East Millbrook Rd. 
Suite 210  
Raleigh, NC 27609 

gbooth@powerservices.com;  919-256-5900  
 

lkushner@powerservices.com; 
 

Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Andrew Marcaccio, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov; 401-222-8880 

Carol Grant, Commissioner 
Office of Energy Resources  

Carol.grant@energy.ri.gov; 401-574-9100 
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov ;
Becca.Trietch@energy.ri.gov; 
Carrie.Gill@energy.ri.gov;



Conservation Law Foundation (CLF) 
Jerry Elmer, Esq. 
Max Greene, Esq. 
Conservation Law Foundation 
235 Promenade Street 
Suite 560, Mailbox 28 
Providence, RI  02908 

jelmer@clf.org; 401-228-1904 

mgreene@clf.org;  

Dept. of Navy (DON) 
Kelsey A. Harrer, Esq.  
Office of Counsel 
NAVFAC Atlantic, Department of the Navy 
6506 Hampton Blvd.  
Norfolk, VA 23508-1278 

kelsey.a.harrer@navy.mil; 757-322-4119  
 

Kay Davoodi, Director 
Larry R. Allen,  Public Utilities Specialist 
Utilities Rates and Studies Office 
NAVFAC HQ, Department of the Navy 
1322 Patterson Avenue SE 
Suite 1000 
Washington Navy Yard, D.C. 20374 

khojasteh.davoodi@navy.mil;  

larry.r.allen@navy.mil; 
 

Ali Al-Jabir 
Brubaker and Associates 
5106 Cavendish Dr. 
Corpus Christi, TX 78413 
 
Maurice Brubaker 
Brubaker and Associates 
P.O. Box 412000 
St Louis, Missouri 63141-2000 
 

aaljabir@consultbai.com; 
 

 

mbrubaker@consultbai.com; 
 

New Energy Rhode Island (NERI) 
Seth H. Handy, Esq.  
Handy Law, LLC 
42 Weybosset St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
The RI League of Cities and Towns 
c/o Brian Daniels, Executive Director 
 
PRISM & WCRPC 
c/o Jeff Broadhead, Executive Director 
 
Newport Solar 
c/o Doug Sabetti 
 
Green Development, LLC 
c/o Michelle Carpenter 
 
Clean Economy Development, LLC 
c/o Julian Dash 
 

seth@handylawllc.com; 401-626-4839 
 

helen@handylawllc.com;  

randelle@handylawllc.com; 

bdaniels@rileague.org; 
 
 
 

401 272-3434 
 

jb@wcrpc.org; 401-792-9900 
 

doug@newportsolarri.com; 
 

401.787.5682 
 

mc@green-ri.com; 
 

401.295.4998 
 

jdash@cleaneconomydevelopment.com; 
 

 



ISM Solar Development, LLC 
c/o Michael Lucini 
 
Heartwood Group, Inc. 
c/o Fred Unger 

mlucini@ismgroup.com; 
 

401.435.7900 
 

unger@hrtwd.com; 
 

401.861.1650 
 

Energy Consumers Alliance of NE 
James Rhodes 
Rhodes Consulting 
860 West Shore Rd. 
Warwick, RI 02889 
 
Kat Burnham, PPL 
Larry Chretien, PPL 
 

jamie.rhodes@gmail.com; 
 

401-225-3441 
 

Kat@ripower.org;  

larry@massenergy.org; 

Acadia Center 
Robert D. Fine, Esq. 
Chace, Ruttenberg & Freedman, LLP 
One Park Row, Suite 300 
Providence, RI 02903 
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31 Milk St., Suite 501 
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jdickerson@necec.org;  
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Rhode Island Center for Justice 
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Camilo Viveros, Wiley Center 
 

jwillumsen@centerforjustice.org;  
 
 

401-491-1101 
Ext. 810 

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com;  

Camiloviveiros@gmail.com; 

chloechassaing@hotmail.com;  

Wal-Mart Stores East & Sam’s East, Inc. 
Melissa M. Horne, Esq. 
Higgins, Cavanagh & Cooney, LLC 
10 Dorrance St., Suite 400 
Providence, RI 20903 
 
Gregory W. Tillman, Sr. Mgr./ERA 
Walmart 

mhorne@hcc-law.com;  401-272-3500 

Greg.tillman@walmart.com;  479-204-1594 
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McElroy, Deutsch, Mulvaney & Carpenter 
10 Dorrance St., Suite 700 
Providence, RI 02903 
 
Robert A. Weishaar, Jr., Esq. 
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BWeishaar@mcneeslaw.com;   

KStark@mcneeslaw.com;   
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